Project:

Contractor: AZAR Services, LLC

Balt Ramos

Construction Change Order

201 W. Hillside Road, Suite 23

Laredo, Texas 78041

City of Laredo - Eastern Chacon Creek Interceptor & Drainage Improvements

C. O. No.:

Date:

4

February 8, 2024

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specifications. This document shall become
an Amendment to the contract and all provisions of the contract shall apply hereto.

Estimated Decrease in Increase in
Item # Description Quantity Unit | Unit Price | Contract Price | Contract Price
Deduct:
.19 [Stamped Concrete Median | -1105 | SY |$ 59.00[$% (65,195.00) |
Add:
1.8 Concrete Retaining Wall 2'-5' 57 LF $ 190.00 $ 10,830.00
1.9 Concrete Retaining Wall 5'-13' 161 LF $ 250.00 $ 40,250.00
II.10 |Concrete Channel Rip-Rap 702 SF [$ 4.12 $ 2,892.24
II.15 |Standup Curb 24 LF $ 14.00 $ 336.00
43 57 Stone 391 CY |$ 57.00 $ 22,258.50
61 ( New) [4” diameter Electrical Conduit 200 LF $ 19.50 $ 3,900.00
62 ( New) [Concrete Retaining Wall 2'-5' (FC16) 57 LF $ 57.00 $ 3,249.00
61 ( New) [Concrete Retaining Wall 5-13' (FC16) 161 LF $ 75.00 $ 12,075.00
Total Decrease Total Increase
$ (65,195.00) | $ 95,790.74
JUSTIFICATION: Net Change $30,595.74

1. Additional 57 stone necessary below concrete lined channel to address groundwater surcharge from continuous rain events;

2. Additional conduit to prepare for future hike/ bike trail crossing at Century City bridge;
3. Retaining walls necessary to address current site conditions, maintain hydraulics, and protect as-built wastewater line (200

SF deduct of Concrete Rip-Rap);

4. Concrete rip rap (902 SF) at SS MH's #1.1 & 1.2 necessary to address erosion caused by 100 yr storm (8/22) and protect

integrity of manholes;

Original Contract Amount
Change Order 1

Change Order 2

Change Order 3

This Change Order
TotalContract Amount:

Recommended By:

4,361,657.20
(345,270.00)
$0.00
82,642.25
30,595.74

Alfredo Martinez, P.E., CFM
Crane Engineering Corp.

Approved By:

Arturo Garcia, Jr., P.E.
Utilities Director

Approved as to Form:

Doanh "Zone" T. Nguyen
Assistant City Attorney

4,129,625.19

Date. 218124

Date:

Date:

Original Contract Time
Current Contract Time
including previous C.O.'s . . .
Additional Time this C.O. . ..
Total Contract Time

Accepted By:

Date:
Baltazar Ramos
AZAR Services, LLC
Approved By:

Date:
Joseph Neeb
City Manager
Attest:

Date:

Jose A. Valdez, Jr.
City Secretary

330 Working Days

525 Working Days
317 Working Days
842 Working Days
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Date
05/17/21
05/19/21
06/01/21
07/06/21
07/08/21
07/10/21
08/02/21
08/06/21
09/22/21
10/13/21
11/03/21
04/25/22
05/23/22
05/24/22

08/14/22
08/15/22
09/04/22
09/06/22
10/07/22
11/01/22

04/23/23
05/13/23
05/18/23
05/28/23
06/08/23
08/22/23
09/15/23
10/05/23
11/12/23
29

Storm
Events

Notes:

Eastern Chacon Creek Interceptor Drainage Improvements

Precipitation Duration

(inches)
0.86
0.73
0.80
2.40
1.10
1.20
0.57
1.71
2.58
0.58
0.63
1.30
1.60
2.77

0.69
6.82
1.15
0.75
0.54
0.56

3.04
0.56
1.46
1.52
0.62
3.98
3.06
2.00
0.88

46.46

Total Precip.
(inches)

(Minutes)
60.0
322.0
113.0
565.0
563.0
120.0
263.0
275.0
192.0
329.0
516.0
429.0
75.0
469.0

7/8/22 Cease and desist letter issued by USACE

311.0
1343.0
717.0
120.0
360.0
300.0

2/13/23 Cease and desist letter issued by USACE

101.0
62.0
14.0

263.0
98.0

169.0
74.0

131.0
29.0

Rain Events
Laredo, Texas
2021-2023

Construction start date:

*Light rain continued though 8:05 a.m. 11/4/21

*100 Year Storm Event

*Tropical Storm Harold

Total Additional Days:

9/19/23
10/6/23
11/2/23
1/22/24

Upd. 2/8/24

12/07/20

Additional Time
Based on Rain
Computation

5
5
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Adding 317 WD to contract will extend
completion date to 5/3/24

(1) Table reflects rain of 0.5" or more;
(2) Data source: extremeweatherwatch.com; wunderground.com
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AS-BUILT CONDITIONS WITH REVISED DRIVEWAY
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° SEALANT rg5% IN 2-6" LIFTS. BOTTOM TO TOP.
'\ |\ VARIES FROM 2' - 13'
REFER TO "PROPOSED //\ //\ //\ //\\l //\ // X //\ //\ //\ //\ //\/, #3 HORIZONTAL @ 12" O.C
CONCRETE RETAINING 12" ZONE "B"
WALL TYPE I" DETAIL 13' MAX VARIES FROM 2' - 13' ) 13' MAX.
AND SHEET 32 ®
e 4" PVC SCH 40— ——— PROVIDE HARDWARE CLOTH
// %
. COMPACT IN 10" LIFTS TO 95% 2" PVC WEEP HOLE 10'
S 5 o 24 4" PVC SCH 40 COMPACTION AT OPTIMUM 0.C. SLOPE TO DRAIN PROVIDE GRAVEL BED FOR
g{?@% ViESH SOREEN (NTES FAVEL PACK X MOISTURE (TOLERANCE= +2%) ZONE "A" EACH WEEP HOLE; 12" x 24" 57
B et : " MAXIMUM P 1. = 22 N — STONE GRAVEL PACK W/ MESH
oF | %g%o 12 ) > NATIVE SOIL IS ALLOWED IF . SCREEN(TYP)
INISH GRA! — | //, X STABILIZED IN AN ACCEPTABLE DE . ﬂ
LI —w] '/ MANNER. NO ZERO P.I. SAND IS FINISH GRA i |
/ , ALLOWED. T Pl . v
e ® | 24"1 | @ e \ [ )
CONCRETE CHANNEL SECTION t A
PER DETAIL ON SHEET 19 x /x //\ //2\4//\ //\ N #5 REBAR @ 12" O.C: ,@L/ jsv o
#4 VERTICAL@18"0.C. — -3~/ ¢ 36° J
7.92' 2
TYPICAL PVC CONDUIT WITHIN PAVED AREAS 41 CONT #4 REBAR @ 12" O.C
NOTE N.T.S. :

PROPOSED CONCRETE RETAINING WALL/CONCRETE RIP-RAP DETAIL

N.T.S.

GENERAL NOTES

CONTRACTOR CAN UTILIZE FLOWABLE FILL
BACKFILL IN ZONES "B" & "C" IN LIEU OF
BACKFILLING IN LIFTS TO EXPEDITE

CONSTRUCTION AS LONG AS NO ADDITIONAL

COST TO OWNER. PROVIDE MIX DESIGN TO
ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.

MANHOLES 18, 19,AND 20 ARE NOT LOCATED AS PER
PLAN;

DO NOT DISTURB SAR1 AREA. REFER TO STREAM
RESTORATION PLAN & USACE LETTER FOR
REQUIREMENTS.

REFER TO DETAILED PLANS FOR MANHOLES 18, 19
AND 20 ON SHEET 42.

-
SIONAL e

!
\\\\\\\-

04-05-2023

PROPOSED CONCRETE RETAINING WALL TYPE |

N.T.S.

THIS DETAIL TAKEN FROM CONSTRUCTION PLAN SHEET # 32
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SSMH #18

EXISTING
SS MANHOLE #18
(TOP: ELEV.:404.67)

RET. WALL TOP
FG ELEV.:403.49

RIP-RAP
TOP ELEV.:403.21

RET. WALL TOP /
FG ELEV.:404.44

RET. WALL BOTTOM
FG ELEV..398.83

PROPOSED 6.4’
RETAINING WALL

]

PROPOSED STAND-UP CURB

EXPANSION JOINT

11

Nl

i

RET. WALL TOP
FG ELEV.:406.02

RIP-RAP
TOP ELEV.:406.02

RIP-RAP
TOP ELEV.:404.59

/
/

=

~

~

~

RETAINING WALL FOOTING

RET. WALL BOTTOM
FG ELEV.:400.59

RET. WALL TOP
_ ~FGELEV.:404.62

’\ /—THIS END OF DOWEL DETAIL "Ak
DE DE
SMOOTH #4 DOWEL; REFER TO
TABLE FOR SIZE AND SPACING —EXPANSION CAP
NOTES : Y
1) JOINT WIDTH, BETWEEN 1/10 TO 1/8 p S
IN.TO REMAIN UNSEALED . PAVEMENT THICKNESS 8" e ——— 1 > =
DOWELS 1/2" @ A N /
2) CUTS BETWEEN % IN. TO 3/8 IN. TO BE p NN
SEALED WITH 890-SL JOINT SEALER. DOWEL SPACING 18"0.C. o T T T R R T
DOWEL LENGTH 16" S / o [
3) CONSTRUCTION JOINTS TO BE USED DOWEL EMBEDMENT (DE) 8" SUBGRADE 1" MINIMUM THICK ASPHALT
AT END OF EACH CONCRETE POUR. SEE DETAIL "A" IMPREGNATED EXPANSION
| DE DE BOARD (SEE DETAIL "A")
sioErior
SAW CUT; NEED TO REFER TO TABLE FOR SIZE
BLOWOUT JOINT & AND SPACING. .
| APPLY SEALANT 3
b o . LR B EXPANSION JOINT
D/2 4(7. a A , ) T . 479 ‘; a " , 45°
* 2 . I < a . 4 1 7 N.T.S- —
D 1 - 1 A o 3"
-A < ‘ 4 4 4 ? < -A' < ‘ A 4
. A <

CONSTRUCTION JOINT

N.T.S.

NOTE: SLOPE CONCRETE
COLLAR AND RIP-RAP AWAY
FROM MANHOLE @ 0.50% MIN.

TOP ELEV.:
PER PLAN

NO. 4 DOWELS
@ 18" O.C.

REFER TO "PROPOSED
CONCRETE RETAINING WALL ——
TYPE I" DETAIL

BOTTOM ELEV.:
PER PLAN

EINISH GRADE

CONCRETE CHANNEL SECTION
PER DETAIL ON SHEET 19

PROPOSED 6"

PROVIDE EXPANSION STAND-UP CURB

JOINT W/JOINT SEALANT

CONSTRUCTION

JOINT

S =0.50% MIN

6 X6

OM 4.8'- 6.4

EXISTING
~ MANHOLE

12" x 24" 57 STONE
| GRAVEL PACK W/ MESH
SCREEN (TYP.)

FORM RETAINING WALL

FOOTING AROUND

2z

EXISTING MANHOLE

SSMH #19

EXISTING

SS MANHOLE #19
(TOP ELEV.: 403.30)

PROPOSED STAND-UP CURB

T

RET. WALL TOP
FG ELEV.:404.57

S

RET. WALL TOP ~_ |

FG ELEV.:403.20

EX AT&T

EXAT&T TB

=

EX AT&T TBC

EX\SRECTRUME

[ EX SPECTRUM —_—

9RO LINE —4

RERYTNE

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

BPECTRUM -

|
7 H I —

|

| |

| |

| |

| |

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

N
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |

S Eﬂ‘(

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1

FORM RETAINING
WALL FOOTING
AROUND MAN HOLE

DOWEL INTO EXISTING HEADWALL
& PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINT
WITH RETRO FIT WATERSTOP

D/4 DEPTH OF

SAW CUT; NEED TO

BLOWOUT JOINT &
APPLY SEALANT

~ 92 !

EXPANSION JOINT — | |
7 | |

\ / A J RET. WALLTOP || |

< \ / FGELEV.40328 | |

% ; il |
/ il| RET. WALL TOP

\ / l—/,—_
— 1| FGELEV.:403.30
T 22' 5 RET. WALL BOTTOM
< 4 LRET.

— Z | FG ELEV.:399.01

— i TH

! {1

—~ % } } |

T . .

RET. WALL BOTTOM 7% M

FG ELEV.:398.77 RET. WALL BOTTOM | ||\

PROPOSED 4.8 Egg@r'”N\l'gG WALL FGELEV.:309.00 ||| |
RETAINING WALL | “ .

JOINT SPACING
PAVEMENT THICKNESS | MAX SPACING TN NOTES :
245" 10 /3 ol \ 1) JOINT WIDTH, BETWEEN 1/10 TO 1/8
YT 125 ' 3/, | IN.TO REMAIN UNSEALED .
6" OR GREATER 15 2) CUTS BETWEEN % IN. TO 3/8 IN. TO BE
SEALED WITH 890-SL JOINT SEALER.

GREENSTREAK G-SEAL OR
APPROVED EQUAL

LUBRICATE OR WRAP

TOP OF CHANNEL

NO. 6 WWM

CONCRETE RIP-RAP
PER DETAIL

EXTENDED
RIP-RAP FOOTING

NO. 4 DOWELS
@ 18'0.C.

MANHOLE CONCRETE
COLLAR PER DETAIL

FIBERGLASS

PROPOSED MANHOLE 20 RETAINING WALL, STAND-UP CURB, & CONCRETE RIP-RAP DETAIL

N.T.S.

NOTE: SLOPE CONCRETE
COLLAR AND RIP-RAP AWAY

SSMH #20

(TOP ELEV.: 404.56)

EXISTING SS MANHOLE #20

= EXGAS LINE:

T EXGAS LINE

m
x
@
>
2]

—_

X
SPECTRUM — | EX SPECTRUM

RET. WALL TOP
FG ELEV.:404.52 #

O X3

RET. WALL BOTTOM

O X3

>——ful

ansvoxa anns:
VA

11 SvO X3

3N sYOx3

INE

PROPOSED EXTENDED
RIP-RAP FOOTING WITH
STAND-UP CURB

et

\
(=)

N /

_

veo“zm

RET. WALL TOP
FG ELEV.:408.24__

RIP-RAP
TOP ELEV.:408.34

EXPANSION JOINT

y

RET. WALL TOP

| FG E\LEV.:405.5‘I

FG ELEV.:400.00

}

D/2

S

SLAB

REINFORCEMENT

"SAW CUT" CONTRACTION JOINT

N.T.S.

#4 CONT.

15'

/

RET. WALL BOTTOM
FG ELEV.:400.00

AN
RETAINING WALL \

PROPOSED 5.5'
RETAINING WALL

FOOTING
#6 DOWELS
SAWCUT: @ 12" O.C.E.W.
4/ 12"
= | %
Lo | . NOTE: PLACE
zZ 19 CORRUGATED #6 REBAR
© | & WITH EPOXY @ 12" C.C.
g
Wk E_E
’ L FOOTING
\) —~— “]
12"+ #6 DOWELS
@ 12" O.C.EW.

EXISTING HEADWALL
& PROPOSED HEADWALL

N.T.S.

| #4 CONTINUOUS

REINFORCEMENT

FROM MANHOLE @ 0.50% MIN.

REFER TO "PROPOSED
CONCRETE RETAINING WALL ——

TYPE I" DETAI

CONCRETE CHANNEL SECTION

PER DETAIL ON SHEET 19

L

BOTTOM ELEV.:
PER PLAN

#4 REBAR TIE TO RIP-RAP J

STAND-UP CURB
TERMINATION DETAIL

\ RIP-RAP CONCRETE /

STAND-UP CURB DETAIL

N.T.S.
6 X 6 NO. 6 WWM
PROVIDE EXPANSION PROPOSED 6"
JOINT W/JOINT SEALANT STAND-UP CURB
TOP ELEV.- CONSTRUCTION "
PER PLAN JOINT <25
2A
S = 0.50% MIN
11"
(et
Pl BT
&
N
K
N@O1. gf" II()DO(\:NELS % NO. 4 DOWELS
C. & @ 18'0.C.

6.4' MAX

VARIES FROM 4.8' - 6.4'

MANHOLE CONCRETE
COLLAR PER DETAIL

EXISTING FIBERGLASS
MANHOLE

12" x 24" 57 STONE
GRAVEL PACK W/ MESH
SCREEN (TYP.)

FORM RETAINING WALL
FOOTING AROUND
EXISTING MANHOLE

N.T.S.

TOP OF CHANNEL

[

CONCRETE RIP-RAP
PER DETAIL

PROPOSED MANHOLE 18 & 19 RETAINING WALL, STAND-UP CURB, & CONCRETE RIP-RAP DETAIL

N.T.S.

S.S. ANCHOR
BOLT

¥ #4 REBAR @ 24" O.C.

EXISTIN

REBAR
HOG RING
NEW
STRUCTURE
S.S. BATTEN
V" BAR
EPOXY
GEL 6"
. EX CONC.
< 4 5
TOP VIEW

G RETAINING WALL AND NEW

CONSTRUCTION JOINT WITH GREENSTREAK (609)
PVC RETRO-FIT WATERSTOP SYSTEM

WATERSTOP—

STAINLESS STEEL

STAINLESS STEEL
ANCHOR BOLT

NEW CONCRETE

EXIS

N.T.S.

LSTAINLESS STEEL

BATTEN BAR

ISOMETRIC VIEW

TING RETAINING WALL AND NEW

CONSTRUCTION JOINT WITH GREENSTREAK (609)

PVC

RETRO-FIT WATERSTOP SYSTEM

N.T.S.

GENERAL NOTES

REFER TO SHEET_ FOR

§ -
S /ONAL Ei.-

AU g
04-05-2023
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