## **Construction Change Order**

Project:	City of Laredo - East	ern Chacon Creek Intere	ceptor & Drain	age Impro	vem	ents				
Contractor:	AZAR Services, LLC Balt Ramos	:						C. O. No.:		4
	201 W. Hillside Road Laredo, Texas 7804							Date:	Fe	bruary 8, 2024
You are her	reby requested to com	ply with the following ch	anges from the	e contract	plan	s and spe	ecifica	ations. This doc	umen	t shall become
an Amendm	nent to the contract an	d all provisions of the co	ontract shall ap	oply hereto	Ο.					
Item #	Desc	cription	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Un	it Price		Decrease in ontract Price		ncrease in ontract Price
Deduct:										
II. 19	Stamped Concrete	Median	-1,105	SY	\$	59.00	\$	(65,195.00)		
Add:	O	- 14 - II OL FI	F-7		Ι φ	400.00	1		Δ.	40.000.00
II. 8 II. 9	Concrete Retaining		57 161	LF LF	\$ \$	190.00 250.00			\$	10,830.00 40,250.00
II. 10	Concrete Channel		702	SF	\$	4.12			\$	2,892.24
II. 15	Standup Curb	ττιρ τταρ	24	LF	\$	14.00			\$	336.00
43	57 Stone		391	CY	\$	57.00			\$	22,258.50
61 ( New)	4" diameter Electric	cal Conduit	200	LF	\$	19.50			\$	3,900.00
62 ( New)	Concrete Retaining		57	LF	\$	57.00			\$	3,249.00
61 ( New)		Wall 5'-13' (FC16)	161	LF	\$	75.00			\$	12,075.00
, ,		, ,	1				To	tal Decrease	To	otal Increase
							\$	(65,195.00)	\$	95,790.74
JUSTIFIC/	ATION:							Net Change		\$30,595.74
1. Addition	al 57 stone necessa	ry below concrete line	d channel to	address o	arour	ndwater	surch			
SF deduct 4. Concret	of Concrete Rip-Ra	o address current site op); :SS MH's #1.1 & 1.2 n								
		4,361,657.20	)		Orio	ginal Co	ntrac	t Time	330	Working Days
-	Priginal Contract Amount 4,361,657.20 Change Order 1 (345,270.00			Original Contract Time Current Contract Time					550	Working Days
Change O		\$0.00								Working Days
Change O		82,642.25								Working Days
This Chan		30,595.74		Total Contract Time						Working Days
	act Amount:	4,129,625.19				ar corner	201		0.2	rronning Dayo
Recomme	nded By:			Accepte	d By	<i>'</i> :				
Alla	1 Mtz	Date: 2/8/24						Data		
Alfroda Ma	artinez, P.E. CFM	Date:		Baltaza	r Dar			Date: _		
	gineering Corp.					ces, LLC				
Approved By:				Approve	ed By	<b>/</b> :				
		Date:						Date: _		
Arturo Garcia, Jr., P.E. Utilities Director				Joseph Neeb City Manager						
Approved	as to Form:			Attest:						
		Date:						Date: _		
Doanh "Zone" T. Nguyen Assistant City Attorney				Jose A. Valdez, Jr. City Secretary						

## Eastern Chacon Creek Interceptor Drainage Improvements Rain Events

Laredo, Texas 2021-2023 9/19/23 10/6/23 11/2/23 1/22/24

Upd. 2/8/24

Construction start date: 12/07/20

				Additional Time
	Precipitation	Duration		Based on Rain
Date	(inches)	(Minutes)		Computation
05/17/21	0.86	60.0		5
05/19/21	0.73	322.0		5
06/01/21	0.80	113.0		5
07/06/21	2.40	565.0		10
07/08/21	1.10	563.0		8
07/10/21	1.20	120.0		8
08/02/21	0.57	263.0		5
08/06/21	1.71	275.0		8
09/22/21	2.58	192.0		10
10/13/21	0.58	329.0		5
11/03/21	0.63	516.0	*Light rain continued though 8:05 a.m. 11/4/21	5
04/25/22	1.30	429.0		8
05/23/22	1.60	75.0		8
05/24/22	2.77	469.0		10
		7/8/22	Cease and desist letter issued by USACE	
08/14/22	0.69	311.0		5
08/15/22	6.82	1343.0	*100 Year Storm Event	20
09/04/22	1.15	717.0		8
09/06/22	0.75	120.0		5
10/07/22	0.54	360.0		5
11/01/22	0.56	300.0		5
		2/13/23	Cease and desist letter issued by USACE	
04/23/23	3.04	101.0		15
05/13/23	0.56	62.0		5
05/18/23	1.46	14.0		8
05/28/23	1.52	263.0		. 8
06/08/23	0.62	98.0		5
08/22/23	3.98	169.0	*Tropical Storm Harold	15
09/15/23	3.06	74.0		15
10/05/23	2.00	131.0		8
11/12/23	0.88	29.0		5
29	46.46		Total Additional Days:	232
Storm Events	Total Precip. (inches)			<del>_</del>

Adding 317 WD to contract will extend completion date to 5/3/24

## Notes:

- (1) Table reflects rain of 0.5" or more;
- (2) Data source: extremeweatherwatch.com; wunderground.com









